points (parallel and intermediate shock) on which the monthly analysis and the decisions on interest rate risk are based. The

measurement of interest rate risk is then carried out by assessing the impact of changes in interest rates on the value of interest-

bearing assets/liabilities inclusive of derivatives (Interest Rate Swap); the sensitivity of the market value of equity is computed as

the difference between the present value of all future cash flows discounted using market interest rate curves and the present

value of future cash flows discounted using stressed interest rate curves.

Sensitivity indicator "Net Interest Margin" (NIM)

This indicator is aimed at quantifying and monitoring the sensitivity of the interest rate risk; in particular, it quantifies the effect of

a parallel and symmetric change in the interest rate curve under various scenarios on net interest income (analysis period: 12

months). As regards interest rate shift scenarios, please see the information provided in the paragraph above.

The indicators as at 31 December 2024 are shown below:

1.2.3 Exchange rate risk

The Group is not exposed to exchange rate risk.

+100 bps MM MVE NIM

Sensitivity -32,5 -4,01

Limite 82,4 46,9

-100 bps MM MVE NIM

Sensitivity 34,6 -0,15

Limite 82,4 46,9

156

1.3 Derivative instruments and hedging policies

1.3.1 Derivatives held for trading

A. Financial derivatives

A.1 Financial derivatives held for trading: period-end notional amounts

Underlying assets

/ Type of

derivatives

Totale 31/12/2024  Totale 31/12/2023

Over the counter

Organized

markets

 Over the counter

Organized

markets Central

Counterparts

without central counterparties

Central

Counterparts

without central counterparties

with clearing

arrangements

without

clearing

arrangements

with clearing

arrangements

without

clearing